
Area West Committee
Wednesday 15th July 2020

5.00 pm

A virtual meeting via Zoom meeting 
software

The following members are requested to attend this virtual meeting:

Jason Baker
Mike Best
Dave Bulmer
Martin Carnell
Brian Hamilton
Ben Hodgson

Val Keitch
Jenny Kenton
Paul Maxwell
Tricia O'Brien
Sue Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe

Oliver Patrick
Garry Shortland
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale

Planning applications will be considered shortly after 5.00pm.

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting during either Public 
Question Time or regarding a Planning Application, need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 14th July 2020.
. 
This meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Monday 6 July 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public

In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area West Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider and determine reports. For more details on the regulations 
regarding remote / virtual meetings please refer to the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 as part of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

Area West Committee

Meetings of the Area West Committee are usually held monthly, at 5.30pm, on the third 
Wednesday of the month (unless advised otherwise). However during the coronavirus pandemic 
these meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and the starting time may vary.

Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s website at:
http://modg
[...]
n use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2020



Area West Committee
Wednesday 15 July 2020

Agenda

Preliminary Items

1.  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th June 2020.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Jason Baker, Sue Osborne and Linda Vijeh.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council's decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Date and Venue for Next Meeting 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Area West Committee meeting is scheduled to be 
held on Wednesday 19th August 2020 using Zoom virtual meeting software.

5.  Public Question Time 
This is a chance to ask questions, make comments and raise matters of concern.

Parish/Town Councils may also wish to use this opportunity to ask for the District Council’s support on 
any matter of particular concern to their Parish/Town.



Anyone wishing to raise matters in relation to items on the agenda may do so at the time the item is 
considered.

6.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

7.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 7 - 8)

8.  Planning Application: 19/01053/FUL** - Land at Thorhild, Tatworth Road, Chard, 
TA20 2NJ (Pages 9 - 28)

9.  Stop Line Way Progress Report (Pages 29 - 33)

10.  Area West Committee Forward Plan (Pages 34 - 35)

11.  Planning Appeals (Pages 36 - 57)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Schedule of Planning Applications to be discussed by Area West 
Committee

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Service Manager: Simon Fox, Lead Officer (Development Management)
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462509

Purpose of the Report 

The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area West 
Committee at this virtual meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications.

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 5.00 pm.  

The meeting will be viewable online at:  https://youtu.be/bZCNub6o5zs

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting regarding a Planning 
Application, need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 14th 
July 2020. 

SCHEDULE

Agenda 
Number Ward Application Brief Summary

of Proposal Site Address Applicant

8 CHARD 
JOCELYN 19/01053/FUL**

Proposed residential 
development for the 

erection of 94 
dwellings, formation 
of vehicular access 
from Tatworth Road 

and associated 
works.

Land At Thorhild 
Tatworth Road 

Chard  TA20 2NJ

Mr E 
Khodabandehloo

Further information about planning applications is shown below and at the beginning of the 
main agenda document.

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule. The Planning Officer will 
give further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters 
received as a result of consultations since the agenda has been prepared.

Referral to the Regulation Committee

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation 
indicates that the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation 
Committee if the Area Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://youtu.be/bZCNub6o5zs
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, 
will also be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s 
Regulation Committee even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda.

Human Rights Act Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public 
authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a 
planning decision is to be made there is further provision that a public authority must take into 
account the public interest. Existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing 
exercise between private rights and public interest and this authority's decision making takes 
into account this balance.  If there are exceptional circumstances which demand more careful 
and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then these will be referred to in the 
relevant report.

Page 8



Officer Report On Planning Application: 19/01053/FUL**

Proposal :  Proposed residential development for the erection of 94 dwellings, 
formation of vehicular access from Tatworth Road and associated 
works.

Site Address: Land At Thorhild Tatworth Road Chard  TA20 2NJ
Parish: Chard  
CHARD JOCELYN Ward 
(SSDC Member)

Cllr Dave Bulmer

Recommending Case 
Officer:

Linda Hayden 

Target date : 30th July 2019  
Applicant : Mr E Khodabandehloo
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

Collier Planning 2nd Floor, Unit 2
Chartfield House
Castle Street
Taunton
TA1 4AS

Application Type : Major Dwlgs 10 or more or site 0.5ha+

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The application has been referred to committee by the Ward Member with the agreement of the Area 
Chair to allow discussion of the planning issues.

This application has also been 2-starred under the Scheme of Delegation - referral of applications to the 
Regulation Committee for determination. In collective agreement with the Leader, Portfolio Holder, Area 
Chairs, Director (Service Delivery), Monitoring Officer, and Lead Specialist (Planning) all major 
applications will be 2-starred for the immediate future to safeguard the Council's performance, pending 
a more substantive review.

The Area Committees will still be able to approve and condition major applications. However, if a 
committee is minded to refuse a major application, whilst it will be able to debate the issues and indicate 
grounds for refusal, the final determination will be made by the Regulation Committee.
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



SITE DESCRIPTION 

The application site has an area of 3.05ha and is located on the south eastern edge of the town of 
Chard. The site is bounded to the east by existing residential development (Holbear) and to the north 
and south by sites which have planning permission or are subject to a planning application for residential 

Page 10



development. 

The site is bounded by hedgerows and slopes gently downwards from the north western corner towards 
the south eastern boundary. There is an existing bungalow in the north west of the site which will be 
demolished to facilitate the proposed development. 

The A358 runs north/south along the site and is one of the main routes connecting the town with the 
surrounding area. There is a mature hedgerow along the entire site boundary.
 
PROPOSAL

This full application proposes a residential development of 94 dwellings and includes a mix of 1, 2, 3 
and 4 bed two-storey dwellings. Following the submission of a Viability Assessment, it has been 
determined that the development can provide 25% of the dwellings as affordable units (16 social rent 
and 8 shared ownership). 

Vehicular access from Tatworth Road will be provided via a new T junction. Pedestrian access will be 
provided from the site to the existing residential development known as Holbear to the north east, and 
new links are proposed to the planned residential developments to the north and south. 

A total of 234 car parking spaces are proposed and cycle parking is provided for all dwellings either 
within garages or secure cycle parking for properties without garages. 

The existing mature boundary hedgerow will be maintained save for a small section to provide the 
vehicular access and pedestrian links into the adjacent sites. Additional native hedgerow is proposed 
together with new tree and shrub planting. An area of public open space is proposed in the south east 
corner incorporating a soakaway pond with shallow sides.  

The application is supported by:
 Planning Statement
 Design & Access Statement; 
 Transport Assessment; 
 Ecological Appraisal; 
 Archaeological Desk Based Assessment; 
 Statement of Community Involvement; 
 Ground
[...]
ved by a satisfactory system of surface water 
drainage and that the approved system is retained, managed and maintained throughout the 
lifetime of the development, in accordance with National Planning Policy Framework (2019) and 
the Technical Guidance to the National Planning Policy Framework.

Informatives:

01. The developers attention is drawn to the associated s106 agreement dated */*/**.

02. The developers attention is drawn to the comments of the Somerset Waste Partnership dated 
18/03/2020.

03. Please be advised that approval of this application by South Somerset District Council will attract 
a liability payment under the Community Infrastructure Levy. 

CIL is a mandatory financial charge on development and you will be notified of the amount of CIL being 
charged on this development in a CIL Liability Notice. 

You are required to complete and return Form 2 - Assumption of Liability as soon as possible and to 

Page 27



avoid additional financial penalties it is important that you notify us of the date you plan to commence 
development before any work takes place. (Form 6 - Commencement)

Please Note: It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that they comply with the National CIL 
Regulations, including understanding how the CIL regulations apply to a specific development proposal 
and submitting all relevant information. South Somerset District Council can only make an assessment 
of CIL liability based on the information provided.

You are advised to visit our website for further details https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/cil or email 
cil@southsomerset.gov.uk.

Page 28



Stop Line Way Progress Report

Director: Netta Meadows, Director of Service Delivery
Manager / Lead Specialist: Tim Cook, Locality Team Manager
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462409

Purpose of the Report 

To update members on the progress of Stop Line Way.

Recommendation

Councillors are asked to note the report.

Background

The Stop Line Way (SLW) is the Sustrans Route 33 long Distance coast-to-coast walking and cycling 
route, which in parts is suitable for wheelchairs and pushchairs.  The cycle route is 75 miles long and 
partly follows the ‘Taunton Stop Line’ built by the Army in 1940 to contain any enemy invasion of the 
South West.  These defences ran for 50 miles, from Burnham, Somerset on the Bristol Channel to 
Seaton on the South Coast of Devon.  Canals, railways and rivers were made into continuous anti-tank 
obstacles with roadblocks and over 380 concrete pillboxes.  We are most familiar with the section of the 
SLW that runs through South Somerset from Ilminster to Chard that largely follows the track of the old 
Great Western Railway.  It runs through the flood plain of The River Isle alongside remains of the Chard 
Canal and past Chard Reservoir with views of the eastern flanks of the Blackdown Hills Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  This part of the SLW route is well defined and enables residents, 
including elderly and disabled members of the community to confidently access the countryside for 
leisure.  It also acts as a safe, green commuter route for residents to be able to walk, cycle and use 
mobility vehicles to get to their schools, work, local shops and services.

As the SLW continues southwards towards Axminster in Devon it follows a rather complicated and vague 
route on paths and roads through industrial estates and residential areas, which is not very easy to 
follow due to poor signage.

It is the ambition of this project to improve the SLW route while working with developers by enabling the 
SLW to continue along the old Great Western Railway route and other designated routes where possible 
towards Devon.

Strategic Context

In considering the SLW in relation to Chard, it is important to highlight that the implementation of the 
Chard Regeneration Plan is underway.  Positive links have been made with the Chard Re
[...]
to help develop, enhance and expand cycleway 
and walking routes. The Stop Line Way, as an existing route therefore has the potential to act as a 
catalyst to initiate the development of further and improved links, associated with new development sites 
and proposals, which will help existing and new residents access both the town centre and wider 
countryside, in a much easier and more sustainable manner than at present.

Page 31



Progress

As part of the South Somerset Environment Strategy SSDC are developing an Access Plan for Chard 
to encourage walking and cycling as part of the Chard Regeneration Programme.

In partnership with colleagues in the planning team, new discussions are underway with developers who 
own land allocated for housing and associated uses within the Chard Eastern Development Area. This 
will help ensure that joint working within SSDC will enable the SLW project to progress and develop 
through the provision of land for improved cycleway/walkways within development areas and/or financial 
contributions, as appropriate in each case.  These talks therefore include aspirations to integrate the 
SLW within the delivery of new housing developments, together with new planned amenity and leisure 
spaces and highway infrastructure.

Development of the SLW project is supported by the Royal Agricultural University at Cirencester through 
the BSc (Hons) Countryside Management dissertation research undertaken by the Lead Officer.  This 
is mutually beneficial as it enables support to be externally obtained, which draws upon other examples 
of similar projects elsewhere, as well as ensures that there is valuable ‘critical friend’ review of the 
approach being adopted towards achieving the planned improvements.

In Knowle St Giles a working group has been formed to develop a new ‘All Ability Access Route’ from a 
point further along Knowle Lane to gain easier access to the SLW, either on foot or bicycle or by mobility 
vehicle.  This project is being undertaken by Knowle St Giles Parish Council with support from SSDC 
as access to the SLW from Knowle Lane is currently very prohibitive due to the presence of a very steep 
flight of inaccessible wooden steps.  Local residents with bicycles undertake the difficult task of having 
to carry their bikes up and down these steps, which is virtually impossible with the more popular and 
heavier electric bikes.  The same problem faces families with pushchairs and anyone with limited 
mobility or wheelchair users who cannot access the SLW at all.  Planning permission has been granted 
for the construction of a 60metre tarmacked ramp which will require several hundred tonnes of material 
to be imported to create the correct slope for wheeled access.  

Funding is being sought for this project which will include a request for SSDC Community Grant support 
from the Area West Committee, later in the year.  

Conclusion

This is a positive time for the Stop Line Way in South Somerset.  Following very recent discussions with 
developers it is evident that they are keen to move ahead with plans to fund and resource the delivery 
of the SLW route east of Chard through their new developments.  Costings and plans are being drawn 
up by SSDC to assist the developers with this work.

Wider investigations are underway to try to access new Government funding to make further 
improvements to the SLW in South Somerset.

With the new popularity of families walking, running and cycling together following the recent 
government restrictions on our ability to travel and access open space, the need to improve the SLW 
has never been more prevalent.  The SLW is a wonderful recreational resource to residents of South 
Somerset.  It provides clean, green, sustainable leisure space with direct access to the rich biodiversity 
of the old railway line that links the landscape and gives access to the wider countryside.

Financial implications

None.

Page 32



Council Plan Implications 

Health and Communities - To build healthy, self-reliant, active communities we will:

• Help people to live well by enabling quality cultural, leisure, play, sport & healthy lifestyle 
facilities & activities

Equality and Diversity Implications

The project aims to provide for people across all age and interest groups in the local community

Background papers: None

Page 33



Area West Committee Forward Plan

Director: Kirsty Larkins, Strategy and Commissioning
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Morris, Case Officer (Strategy and Commissioning)
Contact Details: jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462055

Purpose of the Report

This report informs members of the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:-

(1) comment upon and note the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan as attached.

(2) identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area West Committee Forward Plan.

Forward Plan 

The Forward Plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area West Committee over the 
coming few months.

The Forward Plan will be reviewed and updated each month in consultation with the Chairman. It is 
included each month on the Area West Committee agenda and members may endorse or request 
amendments. 

To make the best use of the Area Committee, the focus for topics should be on issues where local 
involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities and issues raised by the 
community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives.

Councillors, service managers, partners and members of the public may request that an item is placed 
within the forward plan for a future meeting by contacting the agenda co-ordinator.

Background Papers: None.

Page 34

Agenda Item 10



Notes
(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed.
(2) Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area Committee, please contact the Agenda 

Co-ordinator; Jo Morris, 01935 462055 or e-mail jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk

Meeting Date Agenda Item
Lead Officer(s)

SSDC unless stated otherwise

August and quarterly 
thereafter

Area Chapter Update Tim Cook, Locality Team Manager

September, December 
2020

Chard Regeneration Scheme – quarterly update reports Dan Bennett, Property and Development 
Project Manager

TBC Ilminster Forum Cllr. Val Keitch 

TBC Meeting House Arts Centre, Ilminster Cllr. Val Keitch

TBC Highways Update Highway Authority

TBC Historic Buildings at Risk TBC

TBC Update on CIL contributions TBC

P
age 35



Planning Appeals

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Lead Specialist: Simon Fox, Lead Specialist - Planning
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462509

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Background

The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals received, 
decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee.

Report Detail

Appeals Received

20/00383/FUL – The erection of dwelling and garage and adjustment to existing access (amended 
scheme to that refused under application 19/01200/FUL).
Meadows Suggs Lane Broadway Ilminster Somerset TA19 9RJ
(Officer delegated decision)

18/03939/OUT – The erection of 8 No. dwellings with all matters reserved except for access.
Location: Land OS 8332 Paulls Lane Broadway Ilminster Somerset
(Officer delegated decision)

18/03818/FUL - Erection of 5 No. dwellings
Chataway House Leach Road Chard TA20 1FR  
(Officer delegated decision)

19/02023/FUL - Erection of a new three bedroom detached bungalow and double garage
Hillside Tower Lane Buckland St Mary Chard TA20 3TQ
(Officer delegated decision)

19/01541/ADV - The display of two non illuminated free standing directional signs.
Land Os 3963 Part (A30) West Of Snowdon Heights Chard Somerset TA20 1QX
(Officer delegated decision)

19/03158/HOU - Carrying out of alterations to form
[...]
 in the countryside. The land supply shortfall 
questions the development plan housing policies, but the general thrust of 

policies SS1 and SS2 which directs development to locations with services 

settlements is still an appropriate strategy. 

19. The appellant refers to the under supply of housing land and the dwelling is 

regarded as helping. There is a pressing need for new housing in the area, 
particularly bearing in mind the continuing shortfall. However, this one 

additional house would not make a significant contribution to the land supply. 

The appellant also promotes the proposal as a self-build scheme, which is in 
short supply. This is a benefit but not an overriding factor.  

20. Whilst the construction of a new house has economic and social benefits, these 

are very limited because the proposal is only one house and is separated from 

local services, which would be more likely to be used where walking and cycling 

are convenient. The proposal conflicts with paragraph 78 of the Framework, 
which promotes new housing where it maximises support for local services. 

Page 56

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/R3325/W/20/3244569 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          4 

Similarly, paragraph 108 states development should utilise sustainable forms of 

transport. 

21. I have found above that based on the submitted evidence, the proposal would 

be harmful to the character and appearance of the area and highway safety.    

22. In overall balance, I therefore conclude that the impacts of the proposal are 

significantly and demonstrably outweighed by the benefits when assessed 

against the Framework as a whole. 

Conclusion 

23. I therefore conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

John Longmuir 

INSPECTOR  

Page 57

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	7 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	8 Planning Application: 19/01053/FUL** - Land at Thorhild, Tatworth Road, Chard, TA20 2NJ
	9 Stop Line Way Progress Report
	10 Area West Committee Forward Plan
	11 Planning Appeals
	Kit Hill Crewkerne Appeal Decision
	Kit Hill Crewkerne Cost Decision
	Badgers Cross Appeal Decision




Minutes of the meeting


West 1  15.07.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held as a Virtual Meeting using 
Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 15 July 2020.

(5.00 pm  - 5.22 pm)

Present:

Members: Councillor Jason Baker (Chairman)

Mike Best
Dave Bulmer
Martin Carnell
Brian Hamilton
Ben Hodgson
Val Keitch
Jenny Kenton

Paul Maxwell
Tricia O'Brien
Sue Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe
Oliver Patrick
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale

Officers:

Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services)
Paula Goddard Specialist (Legal Services)
Debbie Haines Locality Team Leader
Alex Skidmore Principal Planner (Development Management)
Adrian Moore Locality Officer
Linda Hayden Specialist - Development Management
Kirsty Larkins Director (Strategy and Commissioning)

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

305. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th June 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of Cllr. Martin Carnell under 
Minute 296. Apologies for Absence.

306. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Garry Shortland.

307. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.



West 2 15.07.20

308. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4)

Members noted that the next meeting of the Area West Committee was scheduled to be 
held on Wednesday 19th August 2020 using Zoom virtual meeting software.

309. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5)

The following question was submitted by a member of the public:

The speed limit entering Chard on the A358 from Ilminster becomes 40mph and then 
reduces to 30mph as it reaches the junction with Thorndun Park Drive. 

This is even though the road between Thorndun Park Drive and the crest of Hornsbury 
hill has street lights, homes and footpaths on both sides, with these physical attributes 
most people would expect the speed limit to be 30mph. The majority of the drivers 
appear to be exceeding this as they are aware the speed camera is no longer active 
which makes entering the road from any of the dwellings a risky manoeuvre.

I would like to request the speed limit of 30mph to be moved to beyond the junction that 
leads to Cuttifords door. 

The benefits of this change would be as follows; reduced risk of an accident or injury with 
lower speeds, a drop in noise pollution with vehicles no longer accelerating up the hill, 
possible lower emissions, easing movement across the carriageway for pedestrians with 
a slower moving traffic flow, improved safety when exiting the junction at Cuttifords door 
again due to slower moving traffic and poor visibility at this corner.

This action is unlikely to add any time to journeys through Chard as the majority of 
drivers will have to wait at the crossroads in the centre of town, but this proactive action 
could possibly save a life. 

I am aware that this can be accepted by your department as a similar change happened 
in Puddlebridge. 

This change would be gratefully received by all of the residents who live along this 
section of road and all feel as I do.

Some members commented that moving the speed limit to a junction would be extremely 
dangerous and suggested that it be moved back to Hornsbury Mill, or where the current 
40mph limit starts.  It was felt that the speed limit should start where there was good 
forward sight of the signs to slow down accordingly.  

The Chairman advised that he would ask Officers from Somerset County Highways to 
look into the matter and provide a response to the question. 

(Subsequent to the meeting, a response was provided by SCC Traffic Management that 
the road does not qualify for a 30mph speed limit under Department for Transport 
guidance).

310. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6)



West 3 15.07.20

The Chairman advised that the Committee was now a full decision making meeting, held 
under the Local Authorities and Police and Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
as part of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

He confirmed that voting would be by a named vote and Councillors wishing to speak 
should indicate using the blue ‘raise hand’ icon.

311. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 7)

Members noted the schedule of planning applications to be determined by the 
Committee.

312. Planning Application: 19/01053/FUL** - Land at Thorhild, Tatworth Road, 
Chard, TA20 2NJ (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Proposed residential development for the erection of 94 dwellings, 
formation of vehicular access from Tatworth Road and associated works

The Chairman advised that unfortunately the County Highway Officer was unable to 
attend the meeting due to IT issues which he was looking to get resolved as soon as 
possible.  It was therefore proposed and seconded to defer the application to a Special 
Meeting of the Area West Committee so that the County Highway Officer could attend to 
answer questions.

A vote was taken and Members unanimously agreed to defer the application to a Special 
Meeting of the Area West Committee.

Councillors and members of the public would be notified as soon as possible when the 
application would be discussed.

RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 19/01053/FUL** be DEFERRED to a 
Special meeting of the Area West Committee to enable the County 
Highway Officer to attend.

(Voting: unanimous)

313. Stop Line Way Progress Report (Agenda Item 9)

The Locality Officer presented the report which gave an update on the progress of the 
Stop Line Way project.  He advised that in partnership with Officers in Development 
Control, discussions were taking place with Developers who own land within the Chard 
Eastern Development Area to try and progress the route forward.

In response to member questions and comments, the Locality Officer advised the 
following:

 He was aware of a previous dispute over a piece of land in Tatworth.  The issue was 
still to be resolved and would be discussed with the Developers in the coming weeks.



West 4 15.07.20

 The Stop Line Way went through the housing estates and the industrial areas to get 
out to Tatworth.  The intention was to use the old railway line arcing around the side 
of Chard.  There were parts of it that weren’t able to be used which would be 
discussed with Developers to try and tie the route together. 

 With regard to funding the Knowle St Giles Project, he was still looking at how S106 
contributions would be used. There was a change in land ownership and negotiations 
were still taking place.  The project was in its funding stage and he was looking at 
various funding sources to support the project.

At the conclusion of the debate, members commented that they were pleased that 
progress had been made on the project and were content to note the report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

314. Area West Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10)

A member referred to a substantial tree on the Keir development site on Tatworth Road 
in Chard that was currently being taken down which had been established for many 
hundreds of years.  He felt that there was a need to assess the significant trees in the 
Chard Eastern Development Area and whether any of the trees on other plots required 
tree preservation orders.   

The Director – Strategy & Commissioning confirmed that the SSDC Tree Officer could be 
asked to carry out an assessment on the site and the surrounding area and bring a 
report back to a future meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Area West Committee Forward Plan be noted.

315. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 11)

Members noted the report which gave details of appeals that had been received, 
dismissed and allowed. 

Cllr. Martin Wale made an observation that most of the appeals outlined in the report 
were Officer delegated decisions. 

Cllr. Sue Osborne referred to there being a significant amount of appeals in July and 
questioned whether this was a rising trend and just in Area West or also in other Areas 
as well.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

……………………………………..

Chairman



West 5 15.07.20


